

RECEIVED
04-05-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III

Case No. 20AP2003

WISCONSIN JUSTICE INITIATIVE, INC., a
Wisconsin nonstock corporation, JACQUELINE E.
BOYNTON, JEROME F. BUTING, CRAIG R.
JOHNSON and FRED A. RISSER,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, ANN S.
JACOBS, in her official capacity as Chair of the
Wisconsin Elections Commission, DOUGLAS LA
FOLLETTE, in his official capacity as Secretary of
State of Wisconsin and JOSH KAUL, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of Wisconsin,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM A NOVEMBER 3, 2020, DECISION AND
ORDER, AND A NOVEMBER 23, 2020, JUDGMENT,
ENTERED IN THE DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE FRANK D. REMINGTON, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
ACLU OF WISCONSIN & LAW FORWARD, INC.

Christine Donahoe
State Bar No. 1092282
ACLU of Wisconsin Foundation
207 E. Buffalo St., Suite 325
Milwaukee, WI 53202
414.272.4032
cdonahoe@aclu-wi.org
Counsel for Non-Party
ACLU of Wisconsin

Mel Barnes
State Bar No. 1096012
Law Forward, Inc.
P.O. Box 326
Madison, WI 53703
608.535.9808
mbarnes@lawforward.org
Counsel for Non-Party
Law Forward, Inc.

(Additional counsel on inside cover)

Jeffrey A. Mandell
State Bar No. 1100406
Douglas M. Poland
State Bar No. 1055189
Pahoua Thao
State Bar No. 1098421
Stafford Rosenbaum LLP
222 West Washington Avenue
P.O. Box 1784
Madison, WI 53701-1784
P: 608.256.0226
E: jmandell@staffordlaw.com
E: dpoland@staffordlaw.com
E: pthao@staffordlaw.com
*Counsel for Non-Party
Law Forward, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. The Marsy’s Law Ballot Question Failed To Fully Inform Voters.....	3
A. The ballot question was improperly framed and omitted necessary context.....	4
B. The ballot question was misleading because voters evaluate gains and losses differently....	10
II. Multiple ballot questions would have mitigated the framing bias.....	14
Conclusion.....	17
CERTIFICATION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12).....	20
CERTIFICATION OF FILING AND SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>McConkey v. Van Hollen</i> , 2010 WI 57, 326 Wis. 2d 1, 783 N.W.2d 855.....	15
<i>State ex rel. Thomson v. Zimmerman</i> , 264 Wis. 644, 60 N.W.2d 416 (1953).....	15, 17
<i>State v. Timme</i> , 54 Wis. 318, 11 N.W. 785 (1882).....	15
<i>State v. Zimmerman</i> , 187 Wis. 180, 204 N.W. 803 (1925).....	3
Other Authorities	
2019 Senate Joint Resolution 2	12
Amos Tversky & Daniel Kahneman, <i>The Framing of Decisions and the Psychology of Choice</i> , 211 SCIENCE 453 (1981)	passim
Arthur Lupia, <i>The Effect of Information on Voting Behavior and Electoral Outcomes: An Experimental Study of Direct Legislation</i> , 78 PUBLIC CHOICE 1 (1994).....	8
Craig M. Burnett & Vladimir Kogan, <i>When Does Ballot Language Influence Voter Choices? Evidence from a Survey Experiment</i> , 32 POLITICAL COMMUNICATION 109 (2015)	7, 8
DANIEL KAHNEMAN, <i>THINKING, FAST AND SLOW</i> 368 (2013).....	5
Dennis Chong & James N. Druckman, <i>Framing Theory</i> , ANNUAL REV. POLI. SCI., 10:103-26 (2007).....	5, 8

James N. Druckman & Arthur Lupia, <i>Mind, Will, and Choice</i> , at *8, OXFORD HANDBOOK OF CONTEXTUAL POLITICAL ANALYSIS, eds. Robert E. Goodin and Charles Tilly (Mar. 2006).....	6
Jeff Hastings & Damon Cann, <i>Ballot Titles and Voter Decisions Making on Ballot Questions</i> , 46(2) STATE & LOCAL GOV'T REV. 118 (2014)	11
Richard B. Collins & Dale Oesterle, <i>Structuring the Ballot Initiative: Procedures That Do and Don't Work</i> , 66 U. COLO. L. REV. 47 (1995)	16
Sanford V. Levinson & William D. Blake, <i>When Americans Think About Constitutional Reform: Some Data and Reflections</i> , 77 OHIO ST. L.J. 211 (2016).....	7
Werner Pleschbreger, "Making Informed Citizens in Local Direct Democracy. What Part Does Their Government Perform?" in <i>Local Government and Urban Governance in Europe</i> 233, 234, eds. C. Nunes Silva & J. Bucek (2017)	7, 8, 11
Wis. Const. art. I, § 9m (2017-18).....	4, 17
<i>Wisconsin Primary Recap: Voters Forced to Choose Between Their Health and Their Civic Duty</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 7, 2020)	9
